TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM786718

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Smogbuster Inc.		01/01/2023	Corporation: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Mikisew-Impact Limited Partnership		
Street Address:	101-21557 Chief Lapotac Blvd.		
City:	Enoch, Alberta		
State/Country:	CANADA		
Postal Code:	T7X 3Y3		
Entity Type:	Limited Partnership: CANADA		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3164548	SMOGBUSTER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3128767934

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3142595816

Email: trademarks.us@dentons.com Correspondent Name: Katie Krutzsch, Paralegal

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 1302

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60604

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	15811035.000001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Katie Krutzsch, Paralegal
SIGNATURE:	/katie krutzsch/
DATE SIGNED:	02/14/2023

Total Attachments: 3

source=2.2.3 - Trademark Assignment of Smogbuster Trademark (Canada and US)#page1.tif

source=2.2.3 - Trademark Assignment of Smogbuster Trademark (Canada and US)#page2.tif

source=2.2.3 - Trademark Assignment of Smogbuster Trademark (Canada and US)#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007980 FRAME: 0897

900750150

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS Smogbuster Inc. (the "**Assignor**"), whose full post office address is #16, 12806 170 Street, N.W., Edmonton, Alberta, T5V 0A6, is the owner of the trademark SMOGBUSTER (the "**Trademark**") in Canada and the USA and holds the trademark registrations related thereto as identified in the attached Schedule "A" (the "**Registrations**");

WHEREAS the Assignor wishes to assign and transfer all rights in the Trademark and in the Registrations therefor to Mikisew-Impact Limited Partnership by its general partner Mikisew-Impact GP Ltd. (the "**Assignee**"), the full post office address of which is 101-21557 Chief Lapotac Blvd, Enoch, Alberta, T7X 3Y3;

AND WHEREAS the Assignee wishes to acquire all rights in the Trademark and the Registrations from the Assignor;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the payment of one dollar (\$1.00) in Canadian currency to the Assignor, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby irrevocably assigns, grants, sells, conveys and transfers unto the Assignee all of its rights, title and interest in, to and in connection with the Trademark and the Registrations, including without limitation any common law rights therein, together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by the Trademark, and together with all causes of action in relation to the Trademark, including without limitation any causes of action relating to infringement, misappropriation, dilution or depreciation of goodwill and passing off.

AND the Assignor hereby undertakes, without further consideration, to execute all such documents and do all such acts as may be reasonably necessary to perfect this assignment and to effect recordal and registration of same at the Canadian Intellectual Property Office and the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

AND this assignment may be signed (including by electronic signature) and delivered (including by facsimile transmission or by email in PDF or similar format) in counterparts, and each signed and delivered counterpart will be deemed an original and such counterparts will together constitute one and the same document.

AND this assignment shall be effective on the date on which it bears the signatures of a representative of both the Assignor and the Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor and the Assignee, by their duly authorized representatives, have each duly executed this assignment as of the dates indicated below.

[signature page to follow]

NATDOCS\67157693\V-1

TRADEMARK REEL: 007980 FRAME: 0898

Assignor: Smogbuster Inc.	Assignee: Mikisew-Impact Limited Partnership, by its general partner Mikisew-Impact GP Ltd.	
By:	By:	
Name: Dan Gallagher, President	Name: Dan Gallagher, President	
Date: January 1, 2023	Date:January 1, 2023	
I represent that I have authority to bind the Company	I represent that I have authority to bind the Company	

SCHEDULE "A" ASSIGNED TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

Canadian Trademark Registration

Trademark and Registration Number	Current Owner	Goods/Services	Status / Comments
SMOGBUSTER	Smogbuster Inc.	Goods:	Filed:
TMA643597	systems	2003-05-28	
		Services:	Registered: 2005-07-05
		IC37 (1) Installing confined and enclosed space ventilation systems	
		IC40 (2) Custom building confined and enclosed space ventilation systems	
		IC42 (3) Designing confined and enclosed space ventilation systems	

United States Trademark Registration

Trademark and Registration Number	Current Owner	Goods/Services	Status / Comments
SMOGBUSTER 3164548	Smogbuster Inc.	Goods: IC 011: Confined and enclosed space ventilation systems comprised primarily of fans and ducts and optional heaters, air conditioners, filters, scrubbers and respirators Services: IC 037: Building and installation of confined and enclosed space ventilation systems	Filed: 2003-06-27 Registered: 2006-10-31

NATDOCS\67157693\V-1

RECORDED: 02/14/2023

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007980 FRAME: 0900